

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61414

PAGE	
1	

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SKRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LLC
P.O. BOX 401
CHARLESTON, WV 25322

TERMS OF SALE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 347-8820 DATE 7/27/10	06/23							
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THEAGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR A NEW WORK CAMP AND WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT UPPEADES AT HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATED IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. PLANS AND PROJECT MANUALS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING SILLING ASSOCIATES 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-346-0565 A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY 7, 2010 AT 1:00 PM AT THE HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATE IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY WALVE SEEPENEES DEPORTERS AND CONDITIONS SEEPENEES DEPORTERS AND CONDITIONS SEEPENEES DEPORTERS AND CONDITIONS SEEPENEES DEPORTERS AND CONDITIONS PARTIES SEEPENEES DEPORTERS AND CONDITIONS SEEPENEES DE PORTERS AND CONDITIONS SEEPENEES DE PORTERS AND CONDITIONS SEEPENEES DE PORTERS AND CONDITIONS SEEP	ID OPENING DAT	E:	07/27/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THEAGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR A NEW WORK CAMP AND MASTE WATER TRATMENT PLANT UPPERADES AT HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL VIRGINIA. PLANS AND PROJECT MANUALS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING SILLING ASSCOCIATES 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 S14-344-0365 A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY 7, 2010 AT 1:00 PM AT THE HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATE IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY SEED REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANUAL SEED REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANUAL SEED REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ONLY OF THE BID. SIDE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY SEED REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS.	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THEAGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR A NEW WORK CAMP AND WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADES AT HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATED IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. PLANS AND PROJECT MANUALS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING SILLING ASSOCIATES 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-346-0565 A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY 7, 2010 AT 1:00 PM AT THE HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATE IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLEPHONE (304) 347-8820 PATE 7/27/10	001	CONSTR	1 UCTION			968-2 0	#	
AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THEAGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR A NEW WORK CAMP AND WASTE WATER CORRECTIONAL VIRGINIA. PLANS AND PROJECT MANUALS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING SILLING ASSCOCIATES 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-346-0565 A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY 7, 2010 AT 1:00 PM AT THE HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATE IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY SEERBEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATURE SEERBEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLING ASSCOCIATES A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY PREPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. SEERBEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLING ASSCOCIATES A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY PROVIDED SEERBEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLING ASSCOCIATES A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. TO ATTEND				REQ				
SILLING ASSCOCIATES 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-346-0565 A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY 7, 2010 AT 1:00 PM AT THE HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATE IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304) 347-8820 DATE 7/27/10		AGENCY IS SOL ALL LA WASTE CORREC	, THE ICITIN BOR AN WATER TIONAL	WEST G BID D MAT TREAT	VIRGI S TO ERIAL MENT	NIA DIVISION OF PROVIDE THEAGENO S FOR A NEW WORK PLANT UPGRADES A	CORRECTIONS Y WITH CAMP AND T HUTTONSVILLE	
A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY 7, 2010 AT 1:00 PM AT THE HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATE IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 347-8820 DATE 7/27 TO		SILLIN 405 CAI CHARLES	G ASSC PITOL STON,	OCIAT STREE	ES T, UP		NED BY CONTACTIN	G
1:00 PM AT THE HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATE IN HUTTONSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 347-8820 DATE 7/27/10				ŀ				
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATURE TELEPHONE (304) 347-8820 DATE 7/27/10		1:00 PM IN HUTT INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	M AT THE TONSVIL STED PA TO AT LIFICAT	HE HULLE, NATIES TTEND TION C	TTONS VEST S ARE THE I	VILLE CORRECTION VIRGINIA. ALL REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE P	AL CENTER LOCATE END THIS MEETING D SHALL RESULT I	RECEIVE 2010 JUL 27 PM 1
(364) 347-8820 7/27/10		REPRESE	ENT MOF	RE TH		ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		WV PURCHASH DWSION
			leen		5	(304) 3	47-8820 DATE	7/27/10
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	MAGING	HEMBER	2		-		ſ	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER COR61414

PAC	Ĕ.
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

AH-P T O

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPR	INTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LĒ	SHI	P VIA	Ţ	O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
	/2010									
BID OPENING DAT	E:	07/27	/2010	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	I	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITM	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMIN	UMBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	0								**********	
	AN ATT	FNDAN	E SHE	FT WT	LL BE MA	DE AVATE	ARIE EN	ווא כו		
	POTENT	IAL B	DDERS	TO C	DMPLETE.	THIS U	JIII SER	N ALL Ve ac t	HE	
	OFFICE	AL DO	UMENT	VERI	FYING AT	TENDANCE	AT THE	MANDAT	ORY	
	PRE-BI	D. F	ILURE	TO P	ROVIDE Y	OUR COMP	ANY AND			
	REPRES	ENTAT	VE NA	ME ON	THE ATT	ENDANCE	SHEET W	ILL RES	ULT	
	IN DIS	QUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	THE BID	. THE S	TATE WI	LL NOT		
	ACCEP!	DDED 1	HER	DUCUM	ENTATION BLE FOR	TO VERI	FY ATTE	NDANCE.		
	COMPLE	TED TH	F INF	USMVI	BLE FUR ION REQU	IBED UN Enzoktine	THE ATTE	4VE これかんれつに	,	
	SHEET.	THE	PURCH	ASING	DIVISIO	N AND TH	E STATE	AGENCY		
	WILL N	OT ASS	UME A	NY RE	SPONSIBI	LITY FOR	A BIDDE	ER-S		•
					E PRE-BI					
	ADDITI	ON, WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL	POTENTIA	L BIDDER	RS INCL	UDE	
	HETK	E-MAIL	ADDR	ESS A	ND FAX N	UMBER.				
	ALL PO	TENTIA	BID	DERS	ARE REQUI	ECTED TO	ADDIVE	DDIOD	то	
	THE ST	ARTING	TIME	FOR	THE PRE-		DDERS WH			
	LATE,	BUT PR	IOR TO	D THE	DISMISS	AL OF TH	E TECHNI	CAL	۱	
	PORTIO	N OF T	HE PR	E-BID	WILL BE	PERMITT	ED TO SI	GN IN.		
	BIDDER	s who	ARRIV	EAFTE	R CONCLI	JSION OF	THE TEC	HNICAL		
	DE TUE	N UF I	HE PRE	:-BID)	BUT DUI	RING ANY	SUBSEQU	ENT PAI	RT	
	ATTEND			T MO	BE PERI	ATLIED 1	O STEN I	HE		
		-III-CE - O								
	TECHNI	CAL QU	ESTION	is Mus	T BE SU	BMITTED	IN WRITI	NG TO	i	
	KRISTA	FERRE	LL IN	THE W	EST VIRG	SINIA ST	ATE PURC	HASING	l	
					IE ADDRES					1
	OF THIS	S RFQ,	VIA F	TA XA	304-558	3-4115,	OR VIA E	MAIL	- 1	
	DHESTI	NO TO	ストレーカス	77.6UV	. DEADL	INE FOR	ALL TEC	HNICAL		
	RECEIVE	D MII	L BF A	NSWER	ED BY FO	CHITTCAL	DENIIM TC Ottsitu	SIIED M2		
	BY THE	PURCH	ASING	DIVIS	ION AFTE	R THE DI	EADLINE	HAS		
	LAPSED.	,						····		
			-	ļ						
						_	•		1	
	EXHIBIT	5				***************************************				
				SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
NGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DA	ΤE	
TTLE		[FE]	N			l	Δρισι	RESS CHAN	GEC T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
·- ·- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							A301		uLJ !	O DE ROTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation COR61416

COR61414

P	Œ∵
	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

SHIP Ţ

DATE PRI	ITED:	TΕ	AMS OF S	ALE	· SHIP	VIA	F	O:B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/23	/2010								
BID OPENING DATE		07/27	/2010			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NU	IMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
							-		
			.l		L				
					ID-5 PROV				-
	TON F	UR A I	UBLI	IMPR	OVEMENT (CONSTRUC	TION COL	NTRACT	_
					HAT SUBM				
					E AN AFF				H
					DRUG-FREE				
					MITTED WITH				
	רוב זח	CHAR	TED 1	DI DE	THE WEST	I INE EN Videini	OATSTOMS	OF ARIL	
					RUG-FREE				Ц
					N DISQUAL				
	51	D SIIAL		30	U DISMOME	. II I CM I I	ON OF SE	JCN BIB.	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEET). т н	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	N RE PER	PEUBWEŅ	
					YS AFTER				
					FIED, THE				
					R WILL BE		ERED NOT	TICE TO	
	PROCEE								
			İ				İ		
					ECTOR OF				
					ONTRACT I				
					F THE MAT				
					ERIOR QUA				
			CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRAC	T	
	HERE I	Ν.							
	NAOE D	ATEO.	THE 6		OTOD OD O	UDODUTO			
					CTOR OR S				
					DEPARTME OR LEWIS				-
					OR LEWIS 21-5A, ET				
					IS PROJEC		CLKEVALL	. 1140	
		TILD A			13 TROUEC	''			
ļ	ARBITRA	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RBITRATI	ON OR	
1					DUE (EXCE				
;					CONTAINE	E .			
					TITUTE OF				
					TRACT ARE				
		***************				THE APPEAR	Net colla		
IGNATURE				oec HeV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	HMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IOHUNG	DATE	
TLE		FE	IN				ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GURGIAIA

COR61414

AGE
4

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH 26273 335-2291

F.O.B.

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **HUTTONSVILLE, WV** DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

06/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE:	07/07/	2010		·					\perp	
50000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>07/27/</u>	90.000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT I			OPE	NING 7	<u> </u>	<u>0</u>)	L:30PM
LINE Q	UANTITY	HOS	NO	ITEM NU	JMBER.		UNIT	PRIÇÉ :		AMOUNT
A CER ALL (OF THE (XX) OF CO ISSUATHE E COVER (URNI AN AM (XX) THE B SUBMI BIDDE MATER BONDS IRREV STATE INDER ACCEC, BOND, (XX) COVER	TIFICAT THE I HIS CONT INSURAN MMERCIA INCE OF ID DOCU AGE REQ BUILDER BUIL	TEMS: SEA KBI TE	IONR HECKI UCCE I IRANCE: IRS RISK OF THE INT (5%) STATE OF AS A BI SH A PER OF THE A N THE FO AUTHORIZ A LETT ONLY BE AL OR BU THE 5% B RIAL BON A TWO (STEM WIL	WILL BE WILL BE WILL BE WILL BE WILL BE WILL BE WILL BE WILL BE AMOUNT SUCCESS AMOUNT OF THE WEST V BOND FORMANC MOUNT OF MOUNT OF AR BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS ID BOND D. 2) YEAR L BE A	TON FOR THE PERSON OF THE PERS	TEQUIR TURNIS PRIOR PRIOR TURNIS PRIOR TURNIS PROJECT TO SINES TO S	CCESSF REMENT SH PRO ED IN INCE REMENT SHAIL CESSFI UNT OF SHAIL CESSFI D LABO TRACT D CHEC S IN T ECTS E NOT ANCE NCE BO	OF LLN. F BE JL / CK, THE		
GNATURE		8	EE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TE		DITIONS				
GPM ONE				Ī	FELEPHONE			DA	ΓE	
TLE	FEIN						ADDRF	SS CHANG	3FS 7	O RE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61414

РА	GE 🧠
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/23/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/2	27/2010	BID C	PENING TIME D	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
]		
		1		
EXHIBIT 7				
EVUIDII		i †		
DOMESTIC A	THMINIM CIV	SS & STEEL IN PUB	TC HODKS	
PROJECTS	LONITHON, GEA	SO & SILLE IN FUB	LIC MOKKS	
]		
IN ACCORDA	NCE WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE 5	-19-1 ET.	
SEQ., EVER	Y CONTRACT F	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION.	
ALTERATION	, REPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE OF	
PUBLIC WOR	KS, WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE TH	AN \$50,000 AND,	
IN THE CAS	E OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE CO	ST OF STEEL IS	
MORE THAN	\$50,000 OR W	HERE MORE THAN 10	,000 POUNDS OF	
STEEL ARE	REQUIRED, TH	E STATE WILL ACCE	PT ONLY ALUMINUM	
GLASS, UK	SIEEL PRODUC	TS PRODUCED IN TH	E UNITED STATES.	
EOD HEE AT	THE STEE OF	MACHINERY OR EQUI	PMENT PURCHASED	
DOMESTIC A	THE STIE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA SS OR STEEL, UNLE	LL BE MADE OF	
THE PRODUC	T TS I FSS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LES	33 INE CUST UP C TUAN IN AAA	
POUNDS OF	STEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WORK:	S PROJECTS	
,		20 IN IODETO NORK	o indoceto.	
FOREIGN MAI	DE ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL PI	RODUCTS MAY BE	
ACCEPTED OF	NLY IF THE C	OST OF DOMESTIC PI	RODUCTS IS FOUND	1
TO BE UNREA	ASONABLE. S	JCH COST IS UNREAS	SONABLE IF IT I	
20% OR MORI	E HIGHER THAP	N THE BID PRICE FI	DR FOREIGN MADE	
PRODUCTS.	IF THE DOMES	STIC ALUMINUM, GLA	ASS OR STEEL	
PRODUCTS TO	D BE SUPPLIED	OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
LABUR SURPI	LUS AREA", AS	DEFINED BY THE U	JNITED STATES	
DEPARIMENT	UP LABOR, FO	REIGN PRODUCTS MA	AY BE SUPPLIED	
DOTCE THAN	THE EUBETON	CTS ARE 30% OR MOR	RE HIGHER IN	
I RICE IMAN	THE LUKETON	MADE PRODUCTS.	•	
IF. PRIOR T	IN THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT UNI	JED THE ABOVE	
PROVISIONS.	THE SPENDIN	IG OFFICER OF THE	SPENDING HATT	
DETERMINES	THAT THERE E	XISTS A BID FOR L	IKE FORETGN	
		L THAT IS REASONA		
iigNATURE	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
		ICLEPAONE	UAIE	
ITLE	FEIN .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MAINTENANT LANGUAL	<u> </u>			



Request for Quotation

COR61414

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

VENDOR

DATEPRINTED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATERRI	NTED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VI		F.C.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	/2010						
BID OPENING DAT	E: 07	/27/2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMB	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	UNITIPRICE	AMOUNT
					İ		
	THAN THE	LOWEST	BID DO	MESTIC PRO	DUCTS,	THE SPENDING	
	OFFICE MA	Y REQUE	ST, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATION AND	
İ	KEDUCITOR	I IN THE	LOWES	T BID FOR	SUCH D	OMESTIC PRODUCT	S.
	ALL VENDE	IKS MUSI	INDIC	ATE IN THE	IR BID	IF THEY ARE	
	SUPPLYING	LUKETA	N ALUM	INUM, GLAS	S OR S	TEEL.	
	REV. 3/88		}				1
	KEV. 3700	'			Į		
						н	
	EXHIBIT 9						
	1						
	NOTICE FO	R ISSUA	NCE &	CKNOWLEDG	EMENT C	F CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJECT A	DDENDA					1
	L						
	THE ARCHI	TECTZEN	GINEER	AND/OR AGI	ENCY SH	HALL BE REQUIRE	D
	IO ABIDE	BY THE	FOLLOW	NG SCHEDU	LE IN I	SSUING	
	CONSTRUCT	TON PRO	JECT AL	DENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	
	(1) THE	APPUTTE	TITAL	NEED OHALI		RE THE ADDENDU	_
	AND A LES	T OF ALI	DADTI	NEER SHALI Ee tuat ua	L PKEPA	CURED DRAWINGS	1
	AND SPECT	FICATIO	S EUB	THE PROJEC	איה האט ד זש	E ADDENDUM	
	AND LIST	SHALL BE	FORWA	RDED TO TH	IF RIIVE	R IN THE STATE	
	PURCHASIN	G DIVIS	ON. T	HE ARCHITE	CT/FNG	INEER SHALL ALS	an l
	SEND A CO	PY OF TH	E ADDE	NDUM TO TH	IE STAT	E AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH THE	CONTRAC	TISI	SSUED.			
		1					
	(2) THE 1	BUYER SI	ALL SE	ND THE ADD	PENDUM	TO ALL	
	INTERESTE	PARTIE	S AND,	IF NECESS	SARY, E	XTEND THE BID	
	UPENING DA	ATEL AN	Y ADDE	NDUM SHOUL	D BE R	ECEIVED BY THE	·
			LEEN (14) DAYS P	RIOR T	O THE BID	
	OPENING DA	4 1 E					
	(3) ALL A	DDENDA	SHUIII P	DE EUDMAI	LV ACK	NOWLEDGED BY AL	
	BIDDERS A	ND SIB	MITTED	TO THE		NUWLEDGED BY AL PURCHASING	-
	DIVISION.	THE	SAME	RULES AN		ULATIONS	
	THAT APPL					DOCUMENT	
GNATURE			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND COND		
				 terr	FRUNE	DATE	,
TLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER COR61414

PA	GE
	7

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DOCE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/23						
BID OPENING DATE	07/2	7/2010	BI	D O	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
				233.123		
	SHALL ALSO	APPLY TO A	N ADDENDUM DOCU	MEN	T. THE DNIV	
					S ISSUED FOR TH	E
			ING A BID OPENI			
	DATE.		1			
	DEW 11.404					
	REV. 11/96					
	EXHIBIT 10					
	ADDENDUM AC	CKNOWLEDGEM	ENT			
	T HEDERY AS					
			RECEIPT OF THE MADE THE NECESSA			
			OR SPECIFICAT			
					, 2101	
	ADDENDUM NO	is.: ,				
	[7/20/10			
	NO. 1					
	NO. 2					
	MO. 2		• • • •			
	NO. 3					
	NO. 4		• • • •			
				ĺ		
	NO. 5			İ		
	T UNDERSTAN	D THAT FATI	HRE TO CONFIRM	THE	RECEIPT OF THE	
			SE FOR REJECTION			
			DERSTAND THAT A			
			ASSUMED TO BE			
			ETWEEN VENDOR'S			
			L IS NOT BINDIN WRITING AND ADD			
		TOOLD IN	MILLITHG WAN WAND		IU INE	
CNATIDE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDIT		
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					i .	1



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61414

PAGE	
8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH **HUTTONSVILLE, WV** 335-2291

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 06/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/27/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SHAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LL(. COMPANY REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: OURL CONSTRUCTION MANGENGENT, LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: 64037157

COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

COR61414

PA	GE :
	9

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDF	RESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO	ATTENTION	OF
RISTA	FFRRFII			

304-558-2596

YENDOR.

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

06/23									
BID OPENING DATE		07/27/	2010		los és como como como como como como como com	BID	OPENING TIME	0 :	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMN	JMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE WE AND RE THE "R DIVISI PROCUR ANY OT OR ALT DESCRIEFFECT BANKRUFOR BA	ST VIR GULATI EQUEST ON IS EMENT. FORMAT HER SO ERS TH BED IN . PTCY: NKRUPT	GINIA ONS, FOR THE S ION P URCE, E INF THE	AP STAT AND T QUOTA OLE A ROVID VERB ORMAT ABOVE HE EV	PLICABLE E CODE, HE INFOR TION" IS UTHORITY ED IN SP AL OR WR ION PROV PARAGRA	LAW PURCHASI MATION P SUED BY GOVERNI ECIFICAT ITTEN, W IDED FRO PH IS VO	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASI NG THIS ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE ID AND OF NO	OR ICTS S AS	
	CONTRAWITHOUREV. 5	CT NUL	_ AND	DION	, AND TE	RMINATE	SUCH CONTRACT	Γ	
				- 1	LICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED	TO:			
	Pl Bl 20	JRCHASI JILDING D19 WAS	NG D 15 HING	IVISIO TON ST	INISTRATI IN TREET, EA	ST			
				HE BIL	MAY NOT	BE CONS		OF	
GNATURE				SEE REVI	RSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONE TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
TLE		FEIN						<u></u>	
							ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

0=±-0

Ţ

COR61414

PAGE	
10	

KRISTA FERRELL

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ... 304-558-2596

MODZEK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

06/23/	2007/000/00/2000/0		ING OF SA			via.	0.0	3.1033.10083
BID OPENING DATE:		07/27/	2010	Koonangasooso		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	SEALED BUYER: REQ. N BID OPI BID OPI PLEASE TO CON'	O7/27/ UTTY BID O:: ENING ENING PROVITACT Y PRINT	DATE: TIME: DE A OU RE	CAT NO KRIS COR6 07/2 1:30 FAX N GARDI	7/2010 PM UMBER IN NG YOUR B	BID MBER L-FILE CASE IT FID: (304) RSON TO	IS NECESSARY 347-8821 CONTACT	O1:30PM AMOUNT
		VING T	HIS Q	UOTE:	Dames 1	2. CAPLO	EY, JE	
TITLE		- J. FEH	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDRESS STANGE	U DE IVINU NOVIL

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER WORK CAMP FACILITY HUTTONSVILLE, WV

BID FORM

DATE: July 27	,2010	
TO THE OWNER:	WV Division of Corrections 112 California Avenue Building 4, Room 300 Charleston, WV 25305	
PROJECT:	Requisition No. CORGI414 Huttonsville Correctional Center Work Camp Facility Huttonsville, WV	
Documents and also hat project hereby propose	nafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understandin living examined the site and being familiar with all local condi- is to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transp cordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set fort	tions affecting the ortation, and to
BASE BID: General C	onstruction	
One milli	on Five hundred Seventy the	usand
	•	570,000.00).
In the event of a difference prevail.	ence between the written amount and the number amount, the	written amount shall
ALTERNATES	•	
by the amounts set of	rnate proposal is accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein a opposite the respective alternate headings. In the event of a dithe number amount, the written amount shall prevail.	bove will be increased fference between the
ADD ALTERNATE N	IO. 1	
Installation of impro Alternate No.1.	ovements to waste water treatment plant. Work shown on civil	drawings and noted as
ADD FIUR	hundred Sixty Thousand	Dollars
ADD ALTERNATE N		
	ydrant and associated piping.	
		D-11
ADD hir	ty four Thousand	Dollars
	ECTIONAL CENTER	BID FORM - 1

WORK CAMP FACILITY

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 3	
Installation of emergency generator, transfer switch and associated wiring and equipme	nt.
ADD Sixty Five Thousand	Dollars
ADD 51xty Five Thousand (\$ 65,000.00).	_
ADD ALTERNATE NO. 4	
Installation of epoxy flooring for all of the Work Camp building.	
ADD Twanty Three Thousand (\$ 23,000 It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's N	Dollars
Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Su Complete within 360 calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to agrees to achieve Final Completion within 30 consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We) pay as liquidated damaged the sum of \$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as in Article 9 of the Supplementary General Conditions and Division 1, Section 01100, Sum	abstantially o Proceed and further agree to herein provided
Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purch at the Bidder's risk.	nase Order shall be
Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.	that he shall execu ne Owner, or the
The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecut following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid securit this Bid.	ive calendar days y deposited with
The Bidder shall also attached an executed State of WV Drug Free Workplace Conformand proposal.	ce Affidavit to this
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE: JULY 27, 2010	
WV VENDOR NO.: 701085036	
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WV037157	
BY: (SEGNATURE, IN INK) JAMES R. CARNEY, DR.	t

END OF BID FORM

FIRM NAME: OVAL CONSTRUCTION HANAGEMENT, LLC (CORPORATE SEAL

P.O. BOX 401, CHARESTON, WY 25322

IF APPLICABLE)

TITLE: MANAGING MEMBER

BID BOND

BIDDER (Name and Address): Oval Construction Management, LLC	
P. O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322	
SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business): Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	
P. O. Box 5001 Westfield Center, OH 44251-5001	
OWNER (Name and Address):	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
City of St. Albans	
1499 MacCorkle Avenue - P. O. Box 1270 St. Albans, WV 25177	
BID BID DUE DATE: July 29, 2010	
PROJECT (Brief Description Including Location); Water Treatment Plant Maintenance	
Contract No. 5 - Raw Water Intake Maintenance	
BOND NUMBER: N/A	
DATE (Not later than Bid due date): July 29, 2010	- - E9/
PENAL SUM: Five Percent of the Total Amount Bid (Words)	5% (Figures)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Surety and Bidder, intending to be legally boun printed on the reverse side hereof, do each cause this Bid Bond to be duly authorized officer, agent, or representative.	
BIDDER SURETY Oval Construction Management, LLC	
(Seal) Ohio Farmers In	surance Company (Seal)
Bidder's Name and Corporate Seal Surety's Name a	and Corporate Seal
By: Signature and Title	Signature and Title
Oligitation of the Trans	(Attach Power of Attorney)
Attest: Witness: Witness:	in Subbal Server
Signature and Title	Signature and Title
Note: (1) Above addresses are to be used for giving required notice (2) Any singular reference to Bidder, Surety, OWNER or other plural where applicable.	
Notes: 1. Power of Attorney must be attached.	
EJCDC NO. 1910-28-D (1996 Edition) 00411-1	
2000 110: 1210-50-D (1220 20010000) 00411-1	

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 65/09/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752402 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

.. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE **GUARANTEE**, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile, seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any hond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Seeb adorted at a meeting

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th . day of A.D., 2007 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina SS. Same *

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 09th day of MAY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

 Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohlo, this 29th day of A.D., 2010 July

BURANC



- 1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to pay to OWNER upon default of Bidder any difference between the total amount of Bidder's Bid and the total amount of the Bid of the next lowest, responsible and responsive Bidder as determined by OWNER for the Work required by the Contract Documents, provided that:
 - 1.1. If there is no such next lowest, responsible and responsive Bidder, and OWNER does not abandon the Project, then Bidder and Surety shall pay to OWNER the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond, and
 - 1.2. In no event shall Bidder's and Surety's obligation hereunder exceed the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond.
- 2. Default of Bidder shall occur upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by OWNER) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment Bonds required by the Bidding Documents.
- 3. This obligation shall be null and void if:
 - 3.1. OWNER accepts Bidder's Bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by OWNER) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment Bonds required by the Bidding Documents, or
 - 3.2. All Bids are rejected by OWNER, or
 - 3.3. OWNER falls to Issue a Notice of Award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default by Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from OWNER, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of and any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by OWNER and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from Bid due date without Surety's written consent.

- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety and in no case later than one year after Bid due date.
- 7. Any suit or action under this Bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- 9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power or Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.
- 10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "Bid" as used herein includes a Bid, offer or proposal as applicable.



State of West Virginia: DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
)	
county of kanzwha,	TO-WIT:

- I, <u>James R. Carney</u>, <u>Jr.</u>, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
- 1. I am an employee of Oval Construction Hamat, LLC; and, (Company Name)
- 2. I do hereby attest that Oval Construction Hamnt, LLC (Company Name)

maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with **West Virginia Code** §21-1D-5.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Ç	(Company Name)
E	By: James R. Carnay, Jr.
Т	itle: Managing Hember
	Date: July 27, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to b	pefore me this 27th day of July 2010
State of West Virgin NOTATE PRICE COFFEY OVAL CONSTRUCTION	NIA C DODA
P. O. BOX 401 CHARLESTON, WV 253 My commission expires March 2	(Notary Public) 5, 2020
11130 731 1287-1-1	MITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
	VISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SH.	ALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.	

Jan 2009

RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: OUAL GUSTEUCTION HANAGEMENT, LLC
27 2710
Authorized Signature: Date: 3009 27, 2010
State of
County of <u>kanawha</u> , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27 day of, 20_10.
My Commission expires Harch 25 , 20 Zo.
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC ERIC COFFEY OVAL CONSTRUCTION P. O. BOX 401 CHARLESTON, WV 25322 My commission expires March 25, 200